EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF WINN

ORDER

Acting pursuant to Article V, Section I, of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, as amended, and the inherent power of this Court; that pursuant to Louisiana R.S. 1:55 (E)(2) and considering the conditions that could be created by the forecasted winter weather and freezing conditions; and in the interest of the safety and well being of the public and those employed by the court and the clerk:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED, that the 8th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Winn and the Winn Parish Clerk of Court shall be closed Tuesday, January 21, 2025, for the entire workday. The 8th Judicial District Court and the Winn Parish Clerk shall reopen for normal business hours on Wednesday, January 22, 2025, unless further extended by the Court.

If conditions indicate that the Court needs to adjust this order, notice will be posted on the Court's website - www.8thjdc.org - and with the Louisiana Supreme Court website - www.lasc.org.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECREED that the Winn Parish Clerk of Court post a copy of this Order on the doors of the Winn Parish Courthouse.

THUS ORDERED AND SIGNED this __19th__ day of __January _, 2025.

Anastasia Wiley, DISTRICT JUDGE